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12.1 HISTORICAL FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 

The proforma consolidated income statements, proforma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities 
and proforma consolidated cashflow set out below are prepared on the assumption that our current 
Group structure has been in existence throughout the years under review and prepared based on a basis 
consistent with the accounting policies normally adopted by our Company and our subsidiary 
company, which are in accordance with applicable approved accounting standards in Malaysia issued 
or adopted by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board.  The proforma consolidated income 
statements, proforma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities and proforma consolidated 
cashflow should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes and assumptions set out in 
Section 12.5 and Section 13 of this Prospectus. 

 
12.1.1 Proforma Consolidated Income Statements 
 

The proforma consolidated income statements of our Group for the past 3 FYE ended 2003 to 2005 is 
as follows:- 
 

 FYE 2003 FYE 2004 FYE 2005 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

Revenue  18,670 39,478 86,767 

Gross profit  8,472 7,851 12,257 

Gross profit margin (%) 45.4 19.9 14.1 

Other operating income 327 71 889 

Administrative and other operating 
expenses  (6,187) (5,336) (7,190) 

EBITDA* 2,612 2,586 5,956 

Depreciation  (336) (378)   (430) 
Amortisation of intangible assets - (300) (293) 
Finance costs  (64) (136) (138) 
Profit from operations before exceptional 
items and minority interests  2,212 1,772 5,095 

PBT  2,212 1,772 5,095 
Taxation  (1,140) (720) (1,764) 
PAT before minority interests  1,072 1,052 3,331 
PAT margin (%) 5.8 2.7 3.8 
Minority interests  - - - 
PAT and minority interests  1,072 1,052 3,331 

No. of ordinary shares assumed to be in 
issue (’000)1 73,424 73,424 73,424 

Gross EPS2 (RM) 0.03 0.02 0.07 
Net EPS2 (RM) 0.01 0.01 0.05 
 
Notes:- 
* Earnings before interest, depreciation, taxation and amortisation. 
1 Based on number of shares assumed in issue after the Acquisition of SRSB but before the Public Issue. 
2 The gross EPS and net EPS are calculated based on proforma PBT and proforma PAT before minority interests 

respectively over the number of ordinary shares assumed to be issued pursuant to the Acquisition of SRSB but before the 
Public Issue. 
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Financial Commentary  
 
Review for the FYE 2003 
 
Revenue for the year increased marginally by 3%. However, revenue mix for the year shifted towards 
Next Generation Solutions (“NGS”) as the contribution from Telecommunication System Architecture 
Design and Solutions (“TSADS”) to the total revenue declined by 30%, while revenue contribution 
from NGS to the year’s total, increased from 12% to 40%.  Both TSADS and NGS are part of the 
Telecommunication Carrier Division. 
 
The increase in revenue from NGS is mainly attributable to the project for the design, supply, delivery, 
installation, testing and commissioning of the DSLAM for Telekom Malaysia amounting to 
approximately RM5.6 million. This technology enables Telekom Malaysia to provide ADSL, or 
“Streamyx”, and HDSL services to residential and business customers. 
 
Revenue derived from TSADS projects includes consultation services for indoor antenna distribution 
of mobile coverage for TM Cellular, and on-going BSS and CDMA projects for Motorola and Telekom 
Malaysia, contributing approximately RM3.1 million, RM4.4 million and RM2.5 million respectively 
to the total revenue for TSADS during the year. 
 
Gross profit reduced marginally by 2% as compared to the previous year mainly due to the lower profit 
margin achieved from the DSLAM project, which contributed 17% of the total gross profit for the year. 
 
The after tax profit margin reduced by 6.4%, from 12.2% to 5.8% due to the lower profit margin 
achieved during the year and the increase in other operating expenses. 
 
Review for the FYE 2004 
 
Total revenue for FYE 2004 was RM39.48 million, a substantial increase of 111% from FYE 2003. 
Total revenue for the year was mainly derived from NGS, contributing approximately 89% to the total 
revenue for the year. NGS comprise the on-going DSLAM project and 3G projects with Telekom 
Malaysia secured in FYE 2004 which contributed to approximately RM16.8 million and RM14.7 
million respectively to total revenue. 
 
The remaining 11% of revenue was derived from TSADS mainly contributed from the on-going 
CDMA projects for Motorola amounting to approximately RM1.7 million during the year. 
 
Gross profit margin reduced by 25.45% as compared to the previous financial year mainly due to lower 
profit margin achieved from the 3G project. The profit margin for the 3G project was low due to higher 
initial start up cost given that this is the 1st 3G project of our Group.  
 
Pretax profit margin reduced by 7.3% mainly arising from the drop in gross profit margin. In addition, 
there were no dividend income derived from the investment in unit trust as the investment was 
disposed off early in the financial year.  
 
The after tax profit margin reduced by 3.1%, from 5.8% to 2.7% in line with the decrease in pretax 
profit margin by 7.3%, from 11.8% to 4.5%. However, the proportion of decrease in after tax profit 
margin is lower, compared to the proportion of decrease in pretax profit margin.  This is due to lower 
effective tax rate in the current year as compared to the previous year as the expenses not deductible for 
tax purposes were higher in the prior year mainly arising from higher entertainment expenses. 
 
The increase in finance costs from RM64,172 in FYE 2003 to RM136,676 in FYE 2004 is mainly 
attributable to the additional overdraft facility take-up by our Group during the year. On average, the 
overdraft interest costs is between RM9,500 to RM10,000 per month. 
 



 
Company No.: 667785-W 

 

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d) 

 
 

 110

Review for the FYE 2005 
 

Total revenue for FYE 2005 was RM86.77 million, a substantial increase of 120% from FYE 2004.  
Total revenue for the year was mainly derived from NGS, contributing approximately 98.6% of the 
total revenue for the year. NGS comprise the on-going DSLAM and 3G projects with Telekom 
Malaysia which were secured in year 2004, and 2 additional projects from Telekom Malaysia for the 
implementation of MINIMUX and MSAN which was completed during the year.  All 4 major projects 
contributed RM79.18 million to our Group’s revenue for the year. 
 
Approximately 46.4% of our Group’s total gross profit was derived from MSAN projects.  Due to the 
competitive pricing in securing new projects, our Group outsourced majority of our service work 
during the year which resulted in savings in administrative and other operating expenses.  
Administrative and other operating expenses make up 8.3% of our Group’s revenue for the year as 
compared to 13.5% in the previous year. 
 
Pretax profit margin for the year increased to 5.9% as compared to 4.5% in the previous year while 
after tax profit margin increased from 2.7% in FYE 2004 to 3.8% in FYE 2005.  
 
Auditors’ Qualification 
 
There has been no qualification in the audited financial statements of our Group throughout the relevant 
years under review. 
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12.1.2 Proforma Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities 
 
The following table sets out the summary of proforma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of 
our Group as at 31 December 2005 as if the Acquisition of SRSB, Public Issue and utilisation of 
proceeds had been effected on that date. Details of the proforma consolidated statements of assets and 
liabilities of our Group are set out in Section 12.5 of this Prospectus. 
  I II 
 

Proforma balance 
sheet as of   

31 December 2005 
After Acquisition 

of SRSB 

After I and 
Public Issue and 

utilisation of 
proceeds 

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
    
Non-Current Assets    
Plant and equipment - 876 1,126 
Development cost - - 3,500 
 - 876 4,626 
    
Current Assets    
Work in progress - 1,479 1,479 
Trade receivables - 49,790 49,790 
Other receivables  652 2,440 2,440 
Cash and bank balances * 25,959 28,464 
 652 79,668 82,173 
    
Current Liabilities    
Trade payables - 65,573 65,573 
Other payables  658 2,634 2,634 
Borrowings - 1,486 - 
 658 69,693 68,207 
Net Current (Liabilities)/Assets (6) 9,975 13,966 
 (6) 10,851 18,592 
    
Financed by:    
Share capital # 7,342 10,000 
Share premium - - 5,597 
(Accumulated losses)/retained earnings (6) 3,351 2,851 
Shareholders’ (Deficit)/Equity (6) 10,693 18,448 

 
   

Long Term and Deferred Liabilities    
Deferred tax - 59 59 
Hire-purchase payables - 99 85 
Non-current Liabilities - 158 144 
 (6) 10,851 18,592 
 
(NTL)/NTA per share (RM) 

 
(300) 

 
0.15 

 
0.15 

 
Notes:- 
* Negligible 
# Represents 20 subscribers’ shares o f RM0.10 each 
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12.1. 3 Foreign Exchange Fluctuations 
 

There was no material impact of foreign exchange, interest rates on our Group’s historical operating 
profits for the past 3 financial years. 

 
12.1.4 Taxation  
 

Effective tax rate for FYE 2003, 2004 and 2005 was 46%, 43% and 33% respectively. In FYE 2003 
and 2004, our Group incurred higher effective tax rate mainly due to high non-deductible expenses.   

 
12.1.5 Exceptional and Extraordinary Items 
 

There were no exceptional or extraordinary items in the past 3 financial years under review. 
 
12.1.6 Material Change in Net Revenue 
 

Within the stipulated contract and its validity period, our Group’s net revenue is not subject to changes 
in prices, changes in volume or amount of products or services being sold or the introduction of new 
products or services which are not in the ordinary course of business.   
 

12.1.7 Analysis of Trade Receivables  
 

The analysis of our Group’s trade receivables as at 31 December 2005 is tabulated as follows:- 
 
 

Less than 90 
days 

More than 90 
days less than 

180 days 
More than 

180 days Total 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Trade receivables  11,797 1,405 2,125 15,327 
Less: Provision for doubtful debts1 - (1) (235) (236) 
 11,797 1,404 1,890 15,091 
Due from customers on contract    34,699 
    49,790 
 
Subsequent to the year end and up to 31 May 2006 (being the latest practicable prior to the registration 
of this Prospectus), out of the trade receivables of RM49.79 million, approximately RM1.15 million 
has been collected. 
 
The provision for doubtful debts of RM236,309 is made in compliance with the condition imposed by 
the SC vide its approval letter dated 27 October 2005. Please refer to Section 8.1 of this Prospectus for 
further details on the said condition imposed by the SC.  
 
We have not made full provision for trade receivables with amounts outstanding exceeding 90 days as 
our Directors are confident of recovering these trade receivables. Furthermore, over 90% of these trade 
receivables are due from 3 of our major customers namely, Telekom Malaysia, Huawei and Motorola.  
Please refer to Section 12.1.8 below for further explanations.  
  
The Trade Receivable Turnover Ratios for our Group for the past 3 financial years are as follows:- 
 
 FYE 2003 FYE 2004 FYE 2005 
Trade Receivable Turnover Ratio (days)  230 days 221 days 209 days 
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12.1.8 Analysis of Trade Receivables and past payment records from Major Customers  
 

Our Group’s trade receivables mostly consist of 3 major customers, namely Telekom Malaysia, 
Huawei and Motorola. The analysis of our Group’s trade receivables and the past payment records 
from these major customers as at 31 December 2005 is as follows:- 
 
 % collected up to  

31 December 2005 
% outstanding as at  
31 December 2005 

Telekom Malaysia   
In relation to sales in:   
FYE 2003 100 - 
FYE 2004 52 48 
FYE 2005 63 37 
   
Huawei   
In relation to sales in:   
FYE 2003 100 - 
FYE 2004 53 47 
FYE 2005 62 38 
   
Motorola   
In relation to sales in:   
FYE 2003 96 4 
FYE 2004 97 3 
FYE 2005 75 25 
 
From the breakdown above, majority of the amount owing by our major customers has been collected 
as at 31 December 2005.  Out of the amount outstanding as at 31 December 2005, only 3.8% has been 
outstanding for more than 180 days while only 6.6% has been outstanding for more than 90 days.   
 
Out of these amounts that have been outstanding for more than 90 days, our Board is of the opinion 
that they are fully collectable based on the following reasons:- 
 
(i) Historically, the amount owing from these major customers have taken more than 180 days to 

collect; 
 
(ii) Currently, our Group has on-going projects with these major customers with further expansion 

of coverage area being negotiated. In addition, collection from these major customers is 
closely correlated with the duration of the contracts with these major customers which 
normally last for at least 2 years; 

 
(iii) These major customers of our Group have at least 4 years of good long-term business 

relationship with our Group. Furthermore, these major customers are MNCs and large 
corporations.  As such, instances of uncollectable trade receivables are minimal; and  

 
(iv) We are constantly monitoring the trade receivables ageing of these major customers so as to 

ensure that they are collectable. 
 

The analysis of trade receivables from major customers and the justification provided by our Board 
above has been confirmed by Avenue. 
 



 
Company No.: 667785-W 

 

12. FINANCIAL INFORMATION (cont’d) 

 
 

 114

The Reporting Accountants have also reviewed the analysis of trade receivables from major customers 
as well as the justification provided by our Board and their findings are disclosed in Note 5.8 of the 
Accountants’ Report set out in Section 13 of this Prospectus. 
 

12.1.9 Segmental analysis of revenue and PBT  
 

The segmental analysis of revenue and gross profit of our Group is as follows:- 
 
 (i) Analysis by companies 
 

 <---------------- Revenue -------------> <------------- Gross Profit ----------> 

FYE  2003 2004 2005 2003 2004 2005 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
SRSB 18,670 39,478 86,767 8,472 7,851 12,257 

 18,670 39,478 86,767 8,472 7,851 12,257 

 
(ii) Analysis by products/activities 
 

 <--------------- Revenue -----------> <----------- Gross Profit ----------> 

FYE  2003 2004 2005 2003 2004 2005 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 

TSADS 11,112 4,394 1,209 6,359 1,514 131 
NGS 7,558 35,080 85,548 2,113 6,334 12,126 

Software - 4 10 - 3 - 

Total 18,670 39,478 86,767 8,472 7,851 12,257 

 
(iii) Analysis by industries 
 

 <--------------- Revenue -----------> <----------- Gross Profit -----------> 

FYE  2003 2004 2005 2003 2004 2005 
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 
Non-Governmental 18,670 39,478 86,767 8,472 7,851 12,257 

Governmental - - - - - - 

Total 18,670 39,478 86,767 8,472 7,851 12,257 

 
 
12.1.10 Trend Analysis  
 

Based on our Group’s historical financial performance, our Group is confident of our future prospects 
and believes that we are ideally placed to capitalise on our capabilities to service and develop 
telecommunication infrastructures.  The growth of our business in closely correlated to the growth in 
the telecommunication/ICT industry. As the Government continues its efforts in promoting the local 
telecommunication/ICT industry, the healthy growth of the industry is envisaged to continue to grow 
from strength and strength thus providing further growth opportunities to our Group.  
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12.1.11 Liquidity and Capital Resources  
 

Historically, our Group’s financial resources are mainly consists of a combination of both internal and 
external funds. Internal sources of funds are mainly generated from our Group’s operating activities 
while external sources are mainly via bank borrowings. Internally generated funds forms 94% of our 
Group’s source of liquidity. The Group has been maintaining a healthy gearing ratio of below 0.2 times 
for the past 2 financial years. 
 
Our proforma consolidated cashflow statements set out below, has not taken into account of the 
proceeds raised from the Public Issue.  Our Board is of the opinion that, after taking into account of our 
present cashflow position and the proceeds to be raised from the Public Issue, we would have adequate 
working capital for our business operations for a period of 12 months from the date of this Prospectus. 

 
 
12.1.12 Our Directors’ Declaration on Financial Performance 

 
As at 31 May 2006 (being the latest practicable prior to the registration of this Prospectus), save as 
disclosed above, our Directors are not aware of:- 
 
(i) any known trends, demands, commitments, events or uncertainties that have had, or that the 

corporation reasonably expects to have, a material favourable or unfavourable impact on the 
financial performance, position and operations of our Group; 

 
(ii) any material capital expenditure commitments; 
 
(iii) any unusual, infrequent events or transactions or any significant economic changes that have 

materially affected the financial performance, position and operations of our Group; 
 
(iv) any substantial increase in revenue attributable to increase in prices, volume or goods/services 

being sold, the introduction of new products/services or any other factors; and 
 

(v) any known events, circumstances, trends, uncertainties and commitments that are reasonably 
likely to make the historical financial statements not indicative of future financial performance 
and position. 
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12.1.13 Consolidated Cashflow Statements  
  
 The proforma consolidated cashflow statement of our Group for the FYE 2005 is as follows:- 
 

CASHFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES RM’000 
Profit before tax 5,096 
Adjustments for:-  
   Depreciation of plant and equipment 430 
   Provision for doubtful debts 236 
   Amortisation of intangible assets 293 
   Intangible assets written off 908 
   Gain on disposal of plant and equipment  (18) 
   Reversal of licence cost over accrued in prior year  (850) 
   Finance costs 138 
   Interest income  (19) 
Operating profit before working capital changes 6,214 
   Decrease in receivables  (28,752) 
   Increase in payables 41,687 
   Decrease in work in progress 5,312 
Cash generated from operations 24,461 
   Interest paid  (138) 
   Tax paid  (1,100) 
Net cash generated from operating activities 23,223 
  
CASHFLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES  
Purchase of plant and equipment  (246) 
Proceeds from disposal of plant and equipment 18 
Interest received 19 
Net cash used in investing activities  (209) 
  
CASHFLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITY  
Repayment of hire purchase payables, representing net cash used in financing 

activity  (72) 

  
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 22,942 
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 1,610 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 24,552 
  
Cash and cash equivalents comprises:-  
Cash in hand and at banks 24,926 
Deposits with a licensed bank 1,033 
Bank overdraft  (1,407) 
 24,552 
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For FYE 2005, our main source of cash inflow is from our operating activities which are mostly due to 
the movement in receivables and payables.  Cashflow from operating activities contributes 94% of our 
Group’s cash inflow. The main cash outflow is in our investing activities, mainly in plant and 
equipment for our operational purposes.  Moving forward, our Group expects operating activities to 
continue being our main source of cash inflow.  
 
 

12.2 MATERIAL LITIGATION, MATERIAL COMMITMENT, BORROWINGS, CONTINGENT 
LIABILITIES AND WORKING CAPITAL  

 
12.2.1 Material Litigation  
 

As at 31 May 2006 (being the latest practicable date prior to the registration of this Prospectus), neither 
our Company nor our subsidiary company are engaged in any material litigation either as plaintiff or 
defendant which has a material effect on the financial position of our Company or any of our subsidiary 
company and our Directors have no knowledge of any proceedings pending or threatened against our 
Company and our subsidiary company or of any facts likely to give rise to any proceedings which 
might materially affect the position and business of our Company and our subsidiary company. 
 

12.2.2 Material Commitment  
 

As at 31 May 2006 (being the latest practicable date prior to the registration of this Prospectus), save as 
disclosed below, there is no other material commitment in respect of acquisition of land and building, 
plant and machinery and other property, plant and equipments. 
 

12.2.3 Borrowings  
 
As at 31 May 2006 (being the latest practicable date prior to the registration of this Prospectus), the 
total outstanding borrowings of our Group from financial institutions amounted to approximately 
RM1.58 million comprising the following:- 
 
 
Short term (interest bearing) 

Amount Outstanding 
RM 

Hire-purchase (due within next 12 months) 74,029 
Overdraft 1,447,803 
 1,521,832 
Long term (interest bearing)  
Hire-purchase 55,943 
Total 1,577,775 
  
Gearing ratio 0.15 
 
As at 31 May 2006 (being the latest practicable date prior to the registration of this Prospectus), all 
borrowings of the Group are interest bearing and our Group has no foreign currency borrowings.  Our 
Group has also not defaulted on any payments of either interest and/or principal sums in respect of any 
borrowings. 
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12.2.4 Contingent Liabilities  
 

As at 31 May 2006 (being the last practicable date prior to the registration of this Prospectus), save as 
disclosed below, our Directors are not aware of any contingent liabilities which, upon becoming 
enforceable, may have a material impact on the profit or net assets value of our Group:- 
 
(i) On 16 January 2004, SRSB placed an irrevocable and absolutely guarantee by way of a 

performance guarantee in the form of a bank guarantee for the due performance of contract 
granted by Telekom Malaysia to our Group in respect of a contract for the supply of design, 
supply, delivery, installation, testing and commissioning of DSLAM system and associated 
equipment.  The bank guarantee is for the amount of RM1,318,113 and is issued by Malayan 
Banking Berhad.  The performance bond expires on 15 February 2007; and 

 
12.2.5 Working capital  
 

Our Directors are of the opinion that, after taking into consideration the consolidated cashflow, banking 
facilities available and the gross proceeds from the Public Issue, our Group will have adequate working 
capital for its present foreseeable requirements, in any case for a period of 12 months after the date of 
issuance of this Prospectus. 
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12.3 FUTURE FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
12.3.1 Consolidated Profit Forecast 

 
Our Directors forecast that the consolidated profit forecast of our Group for the FYE 2006 will be as 
follows:- 
 
FYE 2006 Forecast 

RM’000 
Revenue 119,320 
  
PBT 5,135 
Less: Taxation 1,481 
PAT  3,654 
  
Based on enlarged issued and paid-up share capital:-  
Net EPS1 (sen) 0.37 
Net PE Multiple (based on Issue Price of RM0.36 per share) (times) 9.7 
  
Note-: 
1 Based on the enlarged issued and paid-up share capital of 100,000,000 SRHB Shares. 
 
The principal bases and assumptions upon which the consolidated profit forecast has been made are set 
out in Section 12.4 of this Prospectus. 
 
The consolidated profit forecast of our Group for FYE 2006 has been prepared based on the Directors’ 
assessment of the present economic and operating conditions and a number of best estimate 
assumptions regarding future events and actions which, at the date the consolidated profit forecast was 
prepared, the Directors expect to take place. These future events may or may not take place. A forecast, 
by its very nature, is subject to uncertainties and unexpected events, many of which may be outside the 
control of our Group and our Directors. Also, events and circumstances often do not occur as 
anticipated and therefore actual results are likely to differ from the forecast results, and the difference 
may be material.  
 
The consolidated profit forecast of our Group prepared based mainly on secured contracts and potential 
contracts expected to be secured in FYE 2006 by the Telecommunication Carrier Division. As such, 
variation to the forecast revenue and profits, if any, will be due to actual number of contracts secured 
by the Telecommunication Carrier Division and the pricing of these contracts for FYE 2006. 

 
12.3.2 Directors’ Analysis of the Consolidated Profit Forecast 

 
Our Directors have reviewed and analysed the reasonableness of the bases and assumptions stated after 
due and careful inquiry in arriving at the consolidated profit forecast for FYE 2006. Our Directors are 
of the opinion that the consolidated profit forecast is fair and reasonable in light of the future prospects 
of our Group, the future plans and strategies to be adopted by our Group and after taking into 
consideration the estimated level of gearing, liquidity and working capital requirements of our Group. 
 
Total revenue for FYE 2006 is forecast at RM119.3 million, an increase of 38% from FYE 2005. The 
total revenue is expected to be derived mainly from the NGS segment, contributing approximately 95% 
of the total revenue. The NGS projects are mainly the on-going DSLAM, MSAN and 3G project with 
Telekom Malaysia secured in year 2005.  
 
Gross profit margin is estimated at 12.5%, compared to 14.1% previous year mainly due to the lower 
profit margin forecasted from the 3G project. Pretax profit margin at 4.93% is mainly due to the drop in 
gross profit margin.  
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12.3.3 Sensitivity Analysis 
 

Our Directors are of the opinion that the consolidated profit forecast of our Group is not subject to a 
high probability of variation, such as selling price, volume of sales, production costs, production 
capacity, operating expenses and financing costs. 
 
The consolidated profit forecast assumptions are based on actual contracts secured and high potential 
contracts to be secured by our Group. The value of all projects is agreed upon prior to its 
commencement. Insofar as the achievement of the consolidated profit forecast is concerned, the 
secured contract’s value and costs are not sensitive to fluctuations.  

 
12.3.4 Dividend Forecast 
 

Our Directors did not forecast any proposed dividends for FYE 2006.  However, it is the policy of our 
Directors in recommending dividends to allow shareholders to participate in the profits of the Company 
as well as maintaining adequate reserve for the future growth of our Group.   
 
Our Directors will take into consideration of a number of factors including but not limited to our 
financial performance, cashflow requirements, availability of distributable reserves and tax credits, 
future expansion plans and compliance with regulatory requirements when recommending any 
dividend payments. 
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